



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 866/2025, CM APPL. 57832/2025 (stay) & CM APPL. 57833/2025 (condonation of 35 days' delay in filing the appeal)

M/S SHANTI VIJAY JEWELLERS & ANR.Appellant
Through: Mr. A.K. Vashishtha, Advocate
(through vc)

versus

M/S GOYAL MODES, A PROPRIETORSHIP FIRM &
ANR

.....Respondent
Through: Mr. Shivain Vaidialingam, Advocate
(9873432071)

CORAM: MR. DEVENDRA SINGH, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **23.12.2025**

1. Learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1 and 2(a to d).
2. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to file reply to CM APPL.57832/2025 (stay) and CM APPL. 57833/2025 (delay) along with his vakalatnama. Let the same be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for the appellant.
3. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within another period of four weeks thereafter.
4. Re-notify on 29.04.2026.

REGISTRAR

DECEMBER 23, 2025

vk